
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

North Planning 
Committee 

  

To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 

John Morgan (Vice-Chairman) 

Peter Curling (Labour Lead) 

Jas Dhot 

Jem Duducu 

Duncan Flynn 

Raymond Graham 

Carol Melvin 

John Morse 

 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 9 DECEMBER 
2014 
 

 

Time: 6.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 
 

This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

  

Published: Monday, 1 December 2014 

 Contact: Danielle Watson 
Tel: 01895 277488 
Fax: 01895 277373 
democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=116&Year=2013 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Useful information for  

residents and visitors 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
An Induction Loop System is available for use in 
the various meeting rooms. Please contact us for 
further information.  
 
Electronic devices 
 
Please switch off any mobile devices before the meeting. Any recording of the meeting is 
not allowed, either using electronic, mobile or visual devices. 
 
Emergency procedures 
 
If there is a FIRE, you 
[...]
e Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal  based on material planning 
considerations.   

If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

 

Chairman's Announcements 

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meetings held on 7 
October, 29 October and 18 November 2014 

1 - 20 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent  

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered 
in public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 

 

 

PART I - Members, Public and Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned. 
 

 

Applications with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & 
Recommendation 

Page 

6 2 Linksway, 
Northwood - 
36910/APP/2014/2869 
 
 

Northwood 
 

Two storey, 5-bed, detached 
dwelling with habitable roofspace 
involving demolition of existing 
dwelling. 
 
Recommendation - Refusal 

21 - 36 
 
 

92 - 97 

 

Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & 
Recommendation 

Page 

7 Land Opposite 
Harefield Reservoir, 
Northwood Road, 
Harefield - 
70058/APP/2014/2045 
 
 

Harefield 
 

Single storey outbuilding for use 
as stabling and 
tackroom/feedstore with 2 parking 
spaces involving demolition of 
timber shelter. 
 
Recommendation - Approval 

37 - 48 
 
 

98 - 104 



 

 

8 Garages Land 
Adjacent to 27 Lees 
Avenue, Northwood - 
69195/APP/2014/1585 
 
 

Northwood 
 

Variation of condition 2 (approved 
plans) of planning permission ref: 
69195/APP/2013/1310 dated 
03/02/2014 to lower the slab level 
of plot 2 to be the same height as 
plot 1 (2 x two storey, 4-bedroom, 
semi-detached dwellings with 
associated parking and amenity 
space and enlargement of 
vehicular crossover to front, 
involving demolition of existing 
garages). 
 
Recommendation : Approval 
subject to a S106 Agreement 

49 - 66 
 
 

105 - 110 

 

PART II - Members Only 
 
The reports listed below are not made public because they contain confidential or 
exempt information under paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended. 
 

9 Enforcement Report 
 

 
 

 67 - 76 

10 Enforcement Report 
 

 
 

 77 - 84 

11 Enforcement Report 
 

 
 

 85 - 90 

 

PART I - Plans for North Planning Committee          Pages 91 - 110 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 

 

 

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
7 October 2014 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), John Morgan (Vice-Chairman), Peter Curling 
(Labour Lead), Duncan Flynn, Henry Higgins, John Morse, Jas Dhot and David Yarrow  
 
Also Present: 
Cllr Allan Kauffman (Item 14) 
Cllr Jonathan Bianco (Item 8)  
 
LBH Officers Present:  
James Rodger, Head of Planning, Green Spaces and Culture, Syed Shah, Highway 
Engineer, Adrien Waite, Major Applications Manager, Tim Brown, Legal Advisor 
Danielle Watson, Democratic Services Officer.   
 

64. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Raymond Graham with Cllr Brian Stead 
substituting.  
 

65. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 Cllr John Morgan declared a pecuniary interest in Item, 40 Copse Wood, Northwood 
and left the meeting whilst the item was discussed. 
 

66. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 16 
SEPTEMBER 2014  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2014 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

67. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 The Chairman notified the meeting that he had accepted an urgent item and an 
enforcement report which were contained within agenda B. 
 
 

68. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 It was confirmed that items marked Part 1 would be heard in public and those marked 
Part 2 would be heard in private. 
 

Public Document PackAgenda Item 3

Page 1



  

69. 40 COPSE WOOD WAY, NORTHWOOD - 48611/APP/2014/2209  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Part two storey, part first floor rear extension to include creation of basement 
space for storage, single storey front and side extension to attached garage, 
involving demolition of existing rear conservatory and front porch. 
 
Officers introduced the report and referred members to the addendum sheet that had 
been circulated. 
 
Members were aware that the site was located within an Area of Special Local 
Character.  Members who attended the site visit observed the significant slope to the 
road and significant changes of level and the location of the foundations which were 
clearly visible.  Officers had measured out and confirmed key distance for those on 
site. 
 
Members were aware that the development was identical to a scheme previously 
approved in 2005. The main change visible from the street scene would be the 
replacement of a single storey pitched roof element with a wider single storey flat 
roofed element.  Officers did not consider that this alteration would have an 
unacceptable appearance within the area. Members noted that objections received had 
placed much emphasis on Policy BE22 of t
[...]
rear extension was excessive. 

• There were a number of breaches which were unacceptable. 

• The bulk of the proposed extension would change the character within the 
immediate area.  

• New windows proposed would overlook into No 104 Copse Wood. 

• The proposed extensions were out of scale with neighbouring properties. 

• Members should visit the neighbouring properties to view the impact on them 
and the street scene.  

 
A representative of the applicant raised the following points: 

• The building line increase was marginal. 

• The proposal was not detrimental to existing properties or the street scene. 

• There were no overlooking issues. 

• The proposals were fully compliant with HDAS. 

• No trees would be lost or damaged. 

• Existing materials on site would be reused to reduce the impact on local 
residents. 

 
Members sought clarification on the building line of the site.  Officers informed the 
Committee that the proposals did exceed statutory guidance; however, due to the 
generous size of the plots in the local area it was thought that the proposals were 
acceptable.  Members had concerns about the size of the extension and suggested 
that it would be more appropriate to defer the application for a site visit so that 
Members could view the site before making a decision.  Members also requested plans 
of the street scene. 
 
It was moved, seconded and agreed that the application be deferred for a site visit and 
for further details to be provided. 
 
Resolved- That the application be deferred for a site visit and for further details 
to be provided. 
 

71. JOEL STREET FARM, JOEL STREET, NORTHWOOD - 8856/APP/2013/3802  
(Agenda Item 8) 
 

Page 4



  

 Demolition of the existing Dutch barn and erection of a replacement building to 
be used as a Class D1 (nursery), demolition of existing detached stables, 
alterations to existing buildings and associated parking and landscaping 
(resubmission).  
 
(Deferred from North Committee dated 27/08/
[...]
ision and the reasons for it 
outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing 
the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.  
 
This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended). 

Page 9



  

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 9.55 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Danielle Watson on Democratic Services Officer 01895 
277488.  Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and 
Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 10



Minutes 

 

 

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
29 October 2014 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), John Morgan (Vice-Chairman), Peter Curling 
(Labour Lead), Raymond Graham, John Morse, Jas Dhot, Roy Chamdal, Ian Edwards 
and David Yarrow  
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Matthew Duigan, Planning Service Manager, Syed Shah, Highway 
Engineer, Adrien Waite, Major Applications Manager, Nicole Cameron, Legal Advisor 
Danielle Watson, Democratic Services Officer.   
 

79. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Henry Higgins and Cllr Duncan Flynn 
with Cllr Ian Edwards and Cllr Roy Chamdal substituting. 
 

80. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 Cllr John Morgan declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 6, 106 Copse Wood Way 
and remained in the meeting and took part in the decision of this item. 
 
 

81. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
3) 
 

 None. 
 

82. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 It was confirmed that items marked Part 1 would be heard in public and those marked 
Part 2 would be heard in private. 
 

83. 22 BROADWATER GARDENS, HAREFIELD    35700/APP/2014/1220  (Agenda Item 
5) 
 

 Change of use from Use Class C4 (HMO) to Sui Generis to increase occupancy in 
HMO from 6 to 8 persons. 
 
Officers introduced the report and referred members to the addendum sheet that had 
been circulated. 
 
Officers explained to Members that a HMO had been operating at the application 

Public Document Pack

Page 11



  

property for approximately ten years.  There had been a previous application which 
was refused due to the lack of landscaping.  It was noted that the Council's Private 
Sector Officer had no concerns.   Members were aware of an additional 11 signatures 
to a petition in objection had been received. 
 

In accordance with the Council's constitution a representative of the petitioners 
supporting/objecting the proposals addressed the meeting. 
 
The petitioner objecting to the proposals made the following points: 

• Residents were opposing the HMO. 

• The proposals would cause a massive strain on parking in the local area. 

• 50% of parking is only available on one side of the road. 

• Broadwater Gardens was a no through road. 

• Emergency Services had previously had trouble accessing the road. 

• Only 3 vehicles could fit on the driveway of the application premises. 

• There was no dropped kerb for vehicles to access the private parking. 

• Was confused why the owners had requested an HMO when the house had 
been up for sale. 

• T
[...]
ctment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 

Page 15



  

Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended). 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 9.00 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Danielle Watson on Democratic Services Officer 01895 
277488.  Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and 
Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 16



Minutes 

 

 

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
18 November 2014 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), John Morgan (Vice-Chairman), Peter Curling 
(Labour Lead), Jem Duducu, Duncan Flynn, Raymond Graham, Carol Melvin, 
John Morse and Manjit Khatra  
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Matt Duigan - Planning Services Manager, Meg Hirani - Planning Team Manager, Syed 
Shah - Principal Highways Engineer, Nicole Cameron - Legal Adviser, Gill Oswell - 
Democratic Services Officer.  
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies had been received from Councillor Jas Dhot with Councillor Manjit Khatra 
substituting.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest notified.  
 

3. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
3) 
 

 There  were no matters notified in advance or urgent.  
 

4. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items marked Part 1 would be heard in public and all
[...]

information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended). 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.45 pm, closed at 8.19 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Gill Oswell on Democratic Services Officer  01895 250693.  
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the 
Public. 
 

 

Page 20



North Planning Committee - 9th December 2014

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

2 LINKSWAY NORTHWOOD

Two storey, 5-bed, detached dwelling with habitable roofspace involving

demolition of existing dwelling

12/08/2014

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 36910/APP/2014/2869

Drawing Nos: Arboricultural Report reference12/102/AMS
Design & access statement
P101
P102 Rev D
P201 Rev G
P202

Date Plans Received: 13/08/2014Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

The application seeks planning permission for the erection of a two storey, detached, 5-

bedroom, dwelling involving the demolition of the existing detached dwelling and detached

garage.

The site is a triangular corner plot which separates Copsewood Way (to the west) from

Linksway (to the east), located at the northern end of Linksway. Contained with the site is

an existing two-storey detached residential property and side/rear garage addition, which is

set back from the main highway by approximately 15.5 metres. The site forms part of

Copsewood Estate Area of Special Local Character as set out within the Hillingdon Local

Plan: Part Two - Saved UDP Policies (November 2012), and is also covered by Tree

Preservation Order 391, with a number of large, mature trees on the boundary lines of the

site.

This scheme has been amended in response to the Inspectors appeal decision on the site,

with the main alterations being a reduction in the height and alterations to the n
[...]
7

15

6

L
IN

K
S

W
A

Y

R
av

en
sc

ro
ft

Shelavin

3
1
a

2
6

3
a

B
U

T
T

S
M

E
A

D

2
a

2
5

2
1

W
h

it
e
 L

o
d

g
e

3
4

Timbers

8

Court

2
4

N
u

tm
e
g

 H
o

u
s
e

Sevenoaks

7
2

Craigwood

LB

G
re

e
n

a
c

re
s

5

2

C
O

P
S
E
 W

O
O

D
 W

AY

Oracabessa

63.4m El Sub Sta

S
a

i 
K

a
n

c
h

a
n

 N
iv

a
s

35 to 70

Linksway

Red Stacks

´

December 2014

Site AddressNotes

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 

the authority of the Head of Committee

Services pursuant to section 47 of the 

Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant 

exception to copyright.

2 Linksway

Northwood

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON
Residents Services

Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2014 Ordnance Survey 
100019283

36910/APP/2014/2869

Page 36



North Planning Committee - 9th December 2014

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

LAND OPPOSITE HAREFIELD RESERVOIR NORTHWOOD ROAD

HAREFIELD

Single storey building for use as stabling and tackroom/feedstore with 2

parking spaces, involving demolition of timber shelter

12/06/2014

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 70058/APP/2014/2045

Drawing Nos: South West Layout, Internal Layout Plan and roof plan
Block Plan - Prt Drg 2409/2
2409/1
Planning Appraisal, Design and Access Statemen
2409/2

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

The application seeks planning permission for the erection of a single storey building for

use as stabling and a tackroom/feedstore, with 2 parking spaces involving the demolition of

an existing timber shelter. 

The applicants have advised that there is a need for breeding mares and stallions to be

accommodated in a separate location to t
[...]
to copyright.

Land Opposite Harefield Reservoir

Northwood Road

Harefield

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale

1:1,500

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON
Residents Services

Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2014 Ordnance Survey 
100019283

70058/APP/2014/2045

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



North Planning Committee - 9th December 2014

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

GARAGES LAND ADJACENT TO 27 LEES AVENUE NORTHWOOD 

Variation of condition 2 (approved plans) of planning permission ref:

69195/APP/2013/1310 dated 03/02/2014 to lower the slab level of plot 2 to be

the same height as plot 1 (2 x two storey, 4-bedroom, semi-detached dwellings

with associated parking and amenity space and enlargement of vehicular

crossover to front, involving demolition of existing garages)

07/05/2014

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 69195/APP/2014/1585

Drawing Nos: LOCATION PLAN
14/3324/61
14/3324/60

Date Plans Received: 07/05/2014Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

Planning permission is sought for the variation of condition No. 2 (Approved plans) of

planning permission ref: 69195/APP/2013/1310 dated 03/02/2014 to lower the slab level of

plot 2 to be the same height of plot 1  (2 x two storey, 4-bedroom, semi-detached dwellings

with associated parking and amenity space and enlargement of vehicular crossover to front,

involving demolition of existing garages.) Planning permission for the erection of 2 No. two

storey 4 bedroom dwellings with associated parking and amenity space was granted on 3

February 2014. 

The proposed development is considered to be acceptable with regards to its impact on

visual and neighbouring amenity. It would provide adequate amount of internal floor space

and is capable of fulfilling the requirements of the Lifetime Homes. Suitabl
[...]
vant 

exception to copyright.

Garages Land Adjacent to 27

Lees Avenue

Northwood

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON
Residents Services

Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2014 Ordnance Survey 
100019283

69195/APP/2014/1585

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

Page 67

By virtue of paragraph(s) 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

Page 77

By virtue of paragraph(s) 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

Page 85

By virtue of paragraph(s) 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 90

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Annex

Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meetings held on 7 October, 29 October and 18 November 2014
	141029
	141118

	6 2 Linksway, Northwood - 36910/APP/2014/2869
	7 Land Opposite Harefield Reservoir, Northwood Road, Harefield - 70058/APP/2014/2045
	8 Garages Land Adjacent to 27 Lees Avenue, Northwood - 69195/APP/2014/1585
	9 Enforcement Report
	10 Enforcement Report
	11 Enforcement Report
	PART I - Plans for North Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 

 

 

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
9 December 2014 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Peter Curling (Labour Lead), Jem Duducu, 
Raymond Graham, Carol Melvin, Brian Stead, Jazz Dhillon and John Morse  
 
LBH Officers Present:  
 
James Rodger, Head of Planning, Green Spaces and Culture, Manmohan Ranger, 
Highway Engineer, Adrien Waite, Major Applications Manager, Tim Brown, Legal 
Advisor, Danielle Watson, Democratic Services Officer.   
 

101. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies were received from Cllr Morgan, Cllr Flynn and Cllr Dhot with Cllr Stead and 
Cllr Dhillon substituting. 
 

102. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 None. 
 

103. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS HELD ON 
7 OCTOBER, 29 OCTOBER AND 18 NOVEMBER 2014  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 The minutes of the previous meetings held on 7 October, 29 October and 18 November 
2014 were agreed as correct records. 
 

104. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 None. 
 

105. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 It was confirmed that items marked Part 1 would be heard in public and those marked 
Part 2 would be heard in private. 
 
 

106. 2 LINKSWAY, NORTHWOOD - 36910/APP/2014/2869  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Two storey, 5-bed, detached dwelling with habitable roofspace involving 
demolition of existing dwelling. 
 



  

Officers introduced the report and referred members to the addendum sheet that had 
been circulated. 
 
The application related to No. 2 Linksway, which was a residential property on a corner 

plot within the Copse Wood Estate Area of Special Local Character.  The application 

proposed the demolition of the existing property and the erection of a new two-storey 

detached dwelling with habitable roofspace. 

 

Members noted that the most relevant planning history with respect to the site was a 

recent appeal decision. The appeal inspector concluded that the proposal would 

fundamentally change the mass of the site, having an unduly dominant effect which 

would result in harm to the character of the area and have an overbearing impact on 

the occupiers of No. 3 Copse Wood Way. 

 

The current scheme had been altered from the appeal proposal which included, but 

were not limited to; alterations to the angle of the south west wing, and the reduction in 

height of some two storey elements to single storey elements. 

 

Members noted that the appeal decision dated 22nd July 2014 was made under the 

current development plan; accordingly it was a significant material planning 

consideration.  Officers explained that the two main issues arising from the appeal 

decision were the impact of the development on the character and appearance of the 

area and the impact on the adjoining occupier at No.3 Copse Wood Way.  

 

In relation to the first two issues it was acknowledged that some effort had been made 

to alter the design and that some two storey elements have been removed, however, 

overall the bulk of the development within the site and in relation to the neighbouring 

property at No.3 are very similar to the appeal scheme.   

 

The Council’s Trees and Landscape Officer was satisfied that the development was 

capable of being constructed without unacceptable impacts on trees subject to the 

implementation of tree protection measures. 

 
In accordance with the Council's constitution a representative of the petitioners 
supporting the proposals addressed the meeting. 
 
The petitioner supporting the proposals made the following points: 

• Had been working with the Planning Team for the past 18 months. 

• Approval was recommended in March 2014. 

• Previous application would of had delegated approval had there been no 
petition. 

• The footprint of the new proposals had reduced in size. 

• The proposal sat on the same access and position as the existing property. 

• Trees had been retained. 

• Could not refuse on the loss of views. 

• Drawings submitted 3 months ago had not been included. 

• Did not understand the reason for refusal. 

• Had written to BBC, Eric Pickles and the Prime Minister. 

• 94 year old relative was waiting to live with the family in the proposed adapted 



  

property. 

• The proposals were 20% smaller than the previous application. 
 
The Head of Planning, Culture and Green Spaces informed Members that the appeal 
decision given by the Planning Inspectorate was a significant material consideration.  
The property was located on a corner site.  Loss of outlook was also a material 
consideration. 
 
Members questioned the difference between outlook and view.   Officers explained that 
outlook was the amount you could see and the impact it had on you.   
 
Members discussed the previous application which was 20% larger than the application 
before Committee.  It was thought that the reduction in size of the application was a 
material consideration.  Members were in favour of deferring the application for a site 
visit. 
 
It was moved, seconded and agreed that the application be deferred for a site visit and 
for further details to be provided. 
 
Resolved- That the application be deferred for a site visit and for further details 
to be provided. 
 

107. LAND OPPOSITE HAREFIELD RESERVOIR, NORTHWOOD ROAD, HAREFIELD - 
70058/APP/2014/2045  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 Single storey outbuilding for use as stabling and tackroom/feedstore with 2 
parking spaces involving demolition of timber shelter. 
 
Officers introduced the report and referred members to the addendum sheet that had 
been circulated. 
 
The application sought permission for the erection of a single storey building for use as 

a stabling, tackroom and feedstore and the provision of two parking spaces.  The 

proposals would involve the demolition of an existing timber shelter on land opposite 

the Harefield Reservoir on Northwood Road.  Members noted that the site was located 

within the Green Belt. 

 

The proposal was required in order to keep breeding mares and stallions separate from 

other horses at the nearby equestrian centre. 

 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote 
was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved - That the application be approved, subject to the conditions and 
informatives set out in the officer's report and addendum sheet circulated at the 
meeting. 
 

108. GARAGES LAND ADJACENT TO 27 LEES AVENUE, NORTHWOOD - 
69195/APP/2014/1585  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 Variation of condition 2 (approved plans) of planning permission ref: 
69195/APP/2013/1310 dated 03/02/2014 to lower the slab level of plot 2 to be the 
same height as plot 1 (2 x two storey, 4-bedroom, semi-detached dwellings with 



  

associated parking and amenity space and enlargement of vehicular crossover 
to front, involving demolition of existing garages). 
 
Officers introduced the report and referred members to the addendum sheet that had 
been circulated. 
 

The application sought a slight amendment to condition 2 of an existing planning 

consent to vary the approved plans.  The sole alteration was the lowering of the slab 

level of plot 2 such that the ridge height was consistent with plot 1. 

 

The proposal would result in a more traditional arrangement of semi-detached 

properties and as such, it would have an acceptable and arguably improved 

appearance within the street scene.  Members agreed that given the proposal involved 

solely the lowering of the slab level it did not result in any other material planning 

impacts. 

 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote 
was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved - That the application be approved, subject to the conditions and 
informatives set out in the officer's report and addendum sheet circulated at the 
meeting. 
 

109. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

 1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 
agreed. 
 
2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing 
the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.  
 
This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended). 
 

110. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

 1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 
agreed. 
 
2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing 
the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.  
 
This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 



  

requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended). 
 

111. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 11) 
 

 1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 
agreed. 
 
2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing 
the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.  
 
This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended). 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 6.05 pm, closed at 6.52 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Danielle Watson on Democratic Services Officer 01895 
277488.  Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and 
Members of the Public. 
 

 


